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Robinia pseudacacia  (black locust) and Melilotus officinalis (yellow sweetclover) belong to the family Leguminosae 
[1]. The l i terature  information on the oils of these plants [2] is fragmentary.  According to the qual i ta t ive  indices that  

Table  1 

Roiini a 
oil fatty 

Index 

Sp. gr., d~ 0 0.9193 

Refractive index, n 20 1.4778 
Relative viscosity, E ° 11.77 
Saponification no., mg KOH 1 nO. 82 
Iodine no. % 153.42 
Thiocyanogen no., % 85.77 
Hehner no., % 93.7 

34.68 
1.08 

H e x a b r o m i d e  no .  
A c e t y l  no .  
H y d r o x y l  no .  
Mean  m o l .  w t .  
C o n t e n t  o f  s a t u r a t e d  ac ids ,  % 

Their mean mol. wt. 
Content of 

Unsaponifiables. % 3.88 
Phosphatides, % 0.40 
Tocopherols, mg-% 0.042 

acids 

M e l f l o t u s  

oil Ifatty acids 

t6~.32 
91.40 

~.63 

28~. 13 

7.57 
297.11 

0.9198 

1.4765 
10.10 

180.71 
156.03 
84.39 
96.12 

6.39 
0.61 
0. 109 

I 

I - 
I - -  

164.14 
96.54 

12.26 

275,72 

10.36 
276.05 

we have obtained,  the oil  of these plants from Uzbekistan differs considerably from the oil  of plants of European origin. 

Robinia seeds: dimensions 4.5 x 3 x 2 mm; weight of 1000 seeds 20 g; bulk density 420 g/l; oil  content 12.22%. 

MeIilotns seeds: very small ;  weight of 1000 seeds 4.2 g; oil content 9.88%. 

Table 2 

Acid, % Melilotus 

Palmitic 
Stearic 
Oleic 
Linoleic 
Linolenic 
Arachidic 
Behenic, lignoceric 

~ obinia 

4.72 
' 2.35 

24.26 
53.18 
12.04 
3.31 

T r a c e s  

4.60 
3.36 

12.69 
63.26 
14.68 

1,30 
Traces 

The physical  and chemica l  properties of the  oils and of the fatty acids isolated from them are given in Table  1 and 
the fa t ty -ac id  composi t ion in Table  2. The f a t ty -ac id  composi t ion is close to that  of the oils of other Leguminosae [3]. 
Both oils belong to the category of semidrying oils. Investigations carried out in the pharmacology laboratory have shown 
that these oils are nontoxic. 
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