THE OIL OF THE SEEDS OF ROBINIA PSEUDACACIA AND MELILOTUS OFFICINALIS

A. S. Akramova, A. U. Umarov, and A. L. Markman

Khimiya Prirodnykh Soedinenii, Vol. 4, No. 5, pp. 314-315, 1968

Robinia pseudacacia (black locust) and Melilotus officinalis (yellow sweetclover) belong to the family Leguminosae [1]. The literature information on the oils of these plants [2] is fragmentary. According to the qualitative indices that

Table 1

Index	Robinia		Melilotus	
	oil	fatty acids	oil	fatty acids
Sp. gr., d ²⁰	0.9193		0.9198	
Refractive index, nD0	1,4778		1.4765	
Relative viscosity, E° Saponification no., mg KOH Iodine no. % Thiocyanogen no., % Hehner no., % Hexabromide no. Acetyl no. Hydroxyl no. Mean mol. wt. Content of saturated acids, %	11,77 180.82 153.42 85,77 93.7 	167.32 91.40 9.63 — 287.13	10.10 180.71 156.03 84.39 96.12	164.14 96.54 12.26 275.72
Their mean mol. wt. Content of Unsaponifiables, % Phosphatides, % Tocopherols, mg-%	3.88 0.40 0.042	7.57 297.11 — —	6.39 0.61 0.109	10.36 276.05

we have obtained, the oil of these plants from Uzbekistan differs considerably from the oil of plants of European origin. Robinia seeds: dimensions 4.5 × 3 × 2 mm; weight of 1000 seeds 20 g; bulk density 420 g/l; oil content 12.72%. Melilotus seeds: very small; weight of 1000 seeds 4.2 g; oil content 9.88%.

Table 2

Acid, %	Robinia	Melilotus
D.1. 111	4.70	4.00
Palmitic	4.72	4.60
Stearic	2.35	3.36
Oleic	24.26	12.69
Linoleic	53.18	63.26
Linolenic	12.04	14.68
Arachidic	3.31	1.30
Behenic, lignoceric	Traces	Traces

The physical and chemical properties of the oils and of the fatty acids isolated from them are given in Table 1 and the fatty-acid composition in Table 2. The fatty-acid composition is close to that of the oils of other Leguminosae [3]. Both oils belong to the category of semidrying oils. Investigations carried out in the pharmacology laboratory have shown that these oils are nontoxic.

REFERENCES

- 1. Flora Uzbekistana, Tashkent, 3, pp. 435 and 451, 1955.
- 2. L. Ubbelohde, Handbuch der Chemie und Technologie der Öle and Fette, Leipzig, vol. II. 298, 1920; A. Grün and W. Halden, Analyse der Fette und Wachse, Berlin, vol. II, 70, 77, 78, 1929; N. I. Sharapov, Oil-Bearing Plants and the Oil-forming Process [in Russian], Moscow, p. 315, 1959.
- 3. A. L. Markman, A. S. Akramova, A. U. Umarov, and A. I. Glushenkova, Uzb. khim. zh., no. 1, 81, 1963; no. 6, 31, 1964.